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EM-305/303

EM-305/

SERVICE NOTES

SPECIFICATIONS / {t#%

OKeyboard/$BAE -+ -cor i : 61Keys (velocity sensitive)/61 8 (N0 ¥ F 1 —fF &)
E M - 5 D 3 FlrSt Edlthn @SouUNd SOUrCe/EEJfB «-rvrrererrrcnrnrencstntiariiuniien; : PCM+TVF
ONUMber of Parts/ /S— p vecervemreacaratiiniasneneneennns : Bparts/6 /X — b
INTELLIGENT SYNTHESIZER @®Maximum Polyphony/ B AR BFRER «--ovovvevrrrerren : 24voices/24 &
@Number of tones/ FEL - cvorverreriiii iy : Panel-selectable: 128tones/ /S % JL;#iR :128 &
MIDI-selectable: 95tones/MIDI I & 3:38iR 195 H &
Drum sets: 8sets (selected by style)) FS Letwy 81w F(XFALIICK
% %%iR)
TABLE OF CONTENTS E& Page .Effects/I719l~ ......................‘..........----.:REVERB‘CHORUS/IJ/\"_j’\ -5
OMusic styles/ IS 2 —F w T e ZFAI) covovvovoncnennns : B4styles/64 X & A JU
SPECIFICATIONS HEE oo 1 @®Recorder (EM-305 only)/ L3 —4%— (EM — 305 D% ) -+--: titrack/1 b3 w ¥
S LE eveeeerereerereseene e, tsong/1
PANEL NFIVE 2 Note Strage: Approx. 3500notes/ S21#E % : #3500 &
EXPLODED VIEW SMBET  woeeeeeeerererrrrrrrrieeeenreriieeeeni, 3 ODisplay/ £ Z T LA «serereserresenemneneeeeien e, 3 x 7.Sogment LED/3 x 74 % & h LED
PARTS LIST VAT A | B G R R 4, 5 @ CONNECOrs/ A HE T o rrrrrremrerenereeteteiiiieinans : PHONES, OUTPUT (L (MONO)/R), PEDAL HOLD, DC IN, MIDI INJOUT
KEYBOARD PARTS LIST - 2. JACR ] By G N P 5 @Speakers/ AE—H -ccveveeviiiiiiiiiiiienaceeeeeeer Full-range: 12em x 2/ 7JbL 2 P 12em X 2
.Rated output/i*ﬁ&jj] .................................. +5W X 2
KEY DISASSEMBLY ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%’[ﬁ """"""""""""""""""" 6, 7 @Power supply/ i «+ccocrererieeieieciciaere. .. 1 DCOV: AC adaptor dry-cell batteries (sold separately)/DCOV:AC 7 5 4 —,
IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER K= avFvNR—OWBBAHE e 7 ERt (515%)
TEST M ODE 7_‘ z 'v :E — F ............................. 8__1 0 @Current consumption/;‘ﬁﬁi;‘ﬁf .......................... :1.2A
BLOCK DIAGRAM TOw OB e 11 ®External dimensions/ S EHEK ~rovrrreier e 11022 (W) X 380 (D) X 123 (H)mm/1022(#8) x 380( BEfT) X 123(&HE )mm
CIRCUIT BOARD (MAIN) HARED (MAIN)  cvveeeeeemimmmnnnnineennnee 12 OWaIGhU R -+ e rerreesreereeeeree oo | ;? é‘;,‘ﬁ’.bi. ; :z(D) X 4-7/8 (H) inches
CIRCUIT DIAGRAN (MAIN) BIREBY (MAIN)  ccereeeeiieiiiiii, 13 @Accessories/ /B < - orrorrerr e : AC Adaptor/AC7 ¥ 74—
CIRCUIT BOARD (PANEL) iﬁ@ (PANEL)  ceecrvercecniniinininininn., 14 ACK-100 100V 12449630
CIRCUIT DIAGRAN (PANEL) EIREET] (PANEL)  -ceeeecroeeencenernnnnnnnnn 15 :g:-;zg Zgz f:zﬁzsg
CIRCUIT BOARD (KEYBOARD) EIRE] (KEYBOARD) -ceeeceerererenecnnnes 16 ACB-240E 240V 112449564
CIRCUIT DIAGRAN (KEYBOARD) BIR&E] (KEYBOARD) «:eeeceeervennnnnnennn 16 ACB-240 240V 112449549
Owner's Manual set (Japanese)/ BiiRz%EA ¥ (F132) 126055928
Owner's Manual set (English)/ ERik XA (EXX) 126055929
Music rest Assy/ I T :22195682
@Options/FIFER ~crerrrrrreri i : Stereo headphones/ 7 L+~ KR :RH-20/80
Pedal switch/ X&' )L« 24 » F :DP-2/6
Connection cables/ %4 — 7 IV PJ-1IM
Keyboard stand/ ¥ —R— F« X & 2 F :KS-8
[Top Panel] Display Cover
EM-305/305 (22065263)
LED (7seg.)
LB-603VP
(15029567)
Speaker Top Case LED Speaker SDDWA Keytop
PD12302A EM-305: (22045473) SLR-305VC-A47 PD12302A (12499175)
(22415702) EM-303: (22045470) (15039247) (22415702) [Rear Panell Jack (stereo)  Power Switch
’ EM-305/303 YKB21-5006 SDDWA-1307A
(1 3449252) (13129135)
J m‘_T___’iI_D_I___]" m%tﬂoL _UUTPUT— F%ES DC IN POYER
- il © © ® @0 @ =
e s [Tmes [TeE wwwse | | N R A
g B B TR ch PP PP PP G
e i g e A, I, B M, o83 B, R 2 DIN Socket Jack (monoral) DC Jack
=0 Ve e T O PRI . 1 YKF51-5038 HLJ7101-01-3010 HEC2305-01-250
EM-S0S Sl olNe) <S> (13429912) (13449283) (13449720)
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PANEL / /3R IV

[Panel Switches] ;
EM-305 |
— Rubber Switch C
(22495376)
LED Lens
22245718
(LED (Red)) — Rubber Switch B
SML-010VT T87 (gsasaT9)
(15039276) (22245718)
LED (Green) * only LED (Red
SML-010MT T87 SMLO10VT Ta7
(15039275) (15039276)
&=
{conTRoLS ) Ifeacance : MASTERS O ARRANGER o ° o
TUNE TFIANSPOSE I S Iy SPLIT ~ OLOWER CHORD MEMORY CHORD INTELL MELODY INTELL
<] [> CD ARRANGER LOWER UPPER @ OHQ{’H L C )
L stanorro ! ~ - N N )
MUSIC STYLE
OGSCALE -)(ggfiv g::ez:; I e %OG%M C1:) Ca_'__) C—a__—_) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
KBD VELO  RECORDER EFFEDTS ] .....
C )]
C ) ¢ TONE «PIANC  CHRPERC  OFGAN  GUITAR BASS  STRINGS ENSEMBLE  BRASS

OUPPER GHDUP

VOLUME

OLOKWER

. REED PIPE YN LEAD sm PAD svn SFx_ ETHNIC  PERGUSSIVE srx
( D C > ( D DO C_DC ) (( > C D
1 2 3

[e]
START/STOP INTRO/ENDING

” o]
F IN VARIATION SYNC TEMPO

L stanoarp -J

10 anzsmn T - 1o vamzation osTIAT SLOK FAST
Q D O O O INTELLIGENCE <] D
(TAP TEWPO]

I— Knob (DR KNOB L BLK)
(22485303)
Volume
RK 14K 12D
(13289202)

[Left-hand Controller]
EM-305

L— Rubber Switch A
(22495374)
LED Lens
(22245718)
LED (Red)
SML-010VT T87
(15039276)
LED (Green)
SML-010MT T87
(15039275)

EM-S05

Bender Unit

PB-A0110
(23285184)

EM-303
— Rubber Switch E —— Rubber Switch D
(22495378) (22495377)
LED Lens LED Lens
(22245718) (22245718)
LED (Red) LED (Red)
SML-010VT T87 SML-010VT T87
(15039276) (15039276)
fconTroLs o MASTERS . o o o
| TUNE TRANSPOSE SPLIT  OLOWER CHORD MEMORY CHORD INTELL MELODY INTELL
! ot
L stanoaro—
MUSIC STYLE
| pEAT o i s A A ch D | o
= DO
' e J | one s o e £ °HsI:sm sm% § NGQ pgsész"e&se
OLOWER  ( ) ( ; )
START/STOP INTRO/ENDING FILL ARTATION ° oo °
T0 ORIGINAL TD VARTATION OSTART smu FAST
O Q O INTELLIGENCE )
(TAP TEMPO) LSTANDARD i
l—- Knob (DR KNOB L BLK) L— Rubber Switch A
(22485303) (22495374)
Volume LED Lens
RK 14K 12D (22245718)
(13289202) LED (Red)
SML-010VT T87
(15039276)
LED (Green)
SML-010MT T87
(15039275)
EM-303

e .._._.\\

00WN _ PITCH //7
R L

D —————

Rubber Swtich F
(22495379)
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No. PARTS LIST

DISPLAY COVER
LED LENS
BATTERY CASE ASSY
BATTERY COVER
DR-660 RUBBER FOOT
KEYBOARD HOLDER A
KEYBOARD HOLDER B

EM-305/303 BOTTOM CASE
EM-305 TOP CASE (EM-305 only)
EM-303 TOP CASE (EM-303 only)

EXPLODED VIEW /$}EE

.................................

.....................................................

.....................................................

MR HOLDER
PCB HOLDER

....................................................................

DR KNOB L BLK

.............................................................

RUBBER SWITCH A

RUBBER
RUBBER

SWITCH B (EM-305 only)

SWITCH D (EM-303 only)

RUBBER SWITCH C (EM-305 only)
RUBBER SWITCH E (EM-303 only)
BENDER

UNIT PB-A0110 (EM-305 only)

RUBBER

SWITCH F (EM-303 only)

................................

................................

[m|[m]

ORPPPRPRAREIPRORNOROPIPOOOOO

KEYBOARD SK-861-G
SPEAKER PD12302A

EM-305 PANEL BOARD ASSY (EM-305 only)
EM-303 PANEL BOARD ASSY (EM-303 only)
EM-305 MAIN BOARD ASSY (EM-305 only)
EM-303 MAIN BOARD ASSY (EM-303 only)

SCREWS ‘
® 4 x10mm Binding B TIGHT BC (32)
4 x 10mm Binding P TIGHT BC (12)
© 3 x6mm Binding P TIGHT (43)
® 3 x8mm Binding B TIGHT (12)

PARTS NUMBER
22045474
22045473
22045470
22065263
22245718
22045472
22065264
22355170
22205895
22205896
22205568
22205894
22485303
22495374
22495375
22495377
22495376
22495378
23285184
22495379
7629920000
22415702
7629909000
7630109000
7629990000
7630190000

EM-305/303




EM-305/303

May 1993

PARTS LIST//X—Y U X

b

- - -

The parts marked A\ have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.

R LOER:

Qry
Ex. 10
15

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: § [ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |

PART NUMBER

22575241
2247017300

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

ABMFOT VBRI, B2

[ A—URECMT BB ]

HERIEBIET O BN
DTYo

RO, {EESNICES
EZLLOBRRELEVE
SELTTFE,

LEH
Bh 10

F—H—— bold, BT TRO4FARRIFRCEALTTEV, (@SB
N—=YFVIX— 28

22575241
2247017300

15
b LREARN. BRESHHIBE, LERRORETESM 21V, AMEOENOFRRICEYET.
WHEHESMALET,

When ordering any parts listed In the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.

DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Sharp key C-20/50
Knob (orange) DAC-15D

il 1i ]
Sharp key C-20/50
Knob (orange) DAC-15D

e

[V Y Ll

MB — MAIN BOARD ASSY

PB — PANEL BOARD ASSY

CASING/ o — 2R
22045473 EM-305 TOP CASE EM-305
22045470 EM-303 TOP CASE EM-303
22045474 EM-305/303 BOTTOM CASE EM-305/303
22065263 DISPLAY COVER
22245718 LED LENS
22045472 BATTERY CASE ASSY
22065264 BATTERY COVER
22355170 DR-660 RUBBER FOOT
2236071200 FC-50 CORD HOOK use for AC adaptor
CHASSIS/ & v — 2
22205895 KEYBOARD HOLDER A on both side of KEYBOARD
22205896 KEYBOARD HOLDER B on KEYBOARD and PCB HOLDER
22205568 MR HOLDER
22205894 - PCB HOLDER
KNOB, BUTTON/Y 7 3, R¥
12499175 SDDWA KEYTOP
22485303 DR KNOB L BLK
22495374 RUBBER SWITCH A EM-305/303 START/STOP, INTRO/ENDING, FILL IN,
VARIATION SYNC, TEMPO
22495375 RUBBER SWITCH B EM-305 TONE, MUSIC STYLE, MASTERS, BALLANCE
22495376 RUBBER SWITCH C EM-305 CONTROLS
22495377 RUBBER SWITCH D EM-303 TONE, MUSIC STYLE, MASTERS
22495378 RUBBER SWITCH E EM-303 CONTROLS
22495379 RUBBER SWITCH F EM-303 BENDER

SWITCH/ X4 » F

13129135 SDDWA-1307A POWER SWITCH SW1 on MB
JACK,SOCKET/ ¥+ w ¥, Uy b

13449720 HEC2305-01-250 DC Jack JK1 on MB

13449252 YKB21-5006 stereo JK2 on MB

13449283 HLJ7101-01-3010 monoral JK3 to 5 on MB

13429912 YKF51-5038 MIDI in, out JK6 on MB

BENDERUNIT/ X —+a= b

23285184  PB-A0110

EM-305 only

NOTE : Replacement BENDER Unit should be made on a unit bassis.
No replacements available for individual parts.
Replacement only by a unit.
;¥ ® : BENDER Unit &I, 2=y PRI TITHE > TTF &L,
miERiR. 2=y MRAL

KEYBOARD/ #8852 &

7629920000 SK-861-G

6lkeys

NOTE : See “KEYBOARD PARTS LIST” (P.5) for details.
i+ W : ZEIE. “KEYBOARD PARTS LIST” (P.5) 2#ZBMMULTTFIW,

SPEAKER/ X E—#

22415702 PD12302A

SPEAKER

PCB ASSY/ EiR5Er &

7629909000

7629990000
7630109000

7630190000

EM-305 PANEL BOARD ASSY (pcb 22935481)

NOTE : PANEL BOARD ASSY includes CABLE4, 6 and 7.

¥ ® : PANEL BOARD ASSYiczii. CABLE4, 6, T'&Eh £ 7,

EM-305 MAIN BOARD ASSY (pcb 22935482)

EM-303 PANEL BOARD ASSY (pcb 22935481)

NOTE : PANEL BOARD ASSY includes CABLE4, 5, 6 and 7.

¥ #® : PANEL BOARD ASSYIizit. CABLE4, 5, 6, T2\ &EhE 9,
EM-303 MAIN BOARD ASSY (pcb 22935482)

NOTE : Replacement PANEL BOARD consists of the following 5 PCBs.
i ® : Wi PANEL BOARDIZ. TiEO5 20, Sl shE T,

1.SWITCH BOARD (MASTERS, MUSIC STYLE, TONE, REAL TIME) EM-305/303

2.SWITCH BOARD (CONTROLS) EM-305/303
3.VOLUME BOARD EM-305/303
4.7SEG BOARD EM-305/303
5.BENDER BOARD EM-303
iIC
15199872 H8/532 (flat) MASK CPU IC19 on MB
15239229 TCB116AF (GP4) (flat) Gate Array IC12 on MB
15239124 SSC1000 (flat) Gate Array (Key scan) IC14 on MB
15279823 MB838000B-15 (flat) MASK ROM (WAVE) IC9 on MB
15209474 MASK ROM 4M IC21 on MB
15279546 GM76C256LM10 (flat) S RAM IC17 on MB
15279510 HMB5256BLF-12T (flat) PS RAM IC8 on MB
15289702 uPD6376GS-E2 (flat) D/ Aconvertor IC11 on MB
15289113 TD62305F (flat) Transistor Array IC20 on MB : {
15289114 TD62506F (flat) Transistor Array 1C22 on MB
15289703 M51953AFP (flat) RESET IC IC10 on MB
15269201H0 HD74LSO4FPEL (flat) Hex Inverter IC18 on MB
15249111 TCTWUO4F (TE12L) (flat) Inverter IC15 on MB
15259884 TC7S08F TES85L (flat) 1 Gate Logic IC13 on MB
15289125 PC-410T178 (flat) Photo Coupler IC16 on MB
15189210 BA15218F (flat) OP AMP IC5 on MB
15289120 NIM4565MD-TE3 (flat) OP AMP 1IC6, 7 on MB
15289151 NIM2904M-TE3 (flat) OP AMP IC4 on MB (EM-305 only)
15199562 AN7147N Dual Audio Power Amplifier IC2, 3 on MB
15199294 ANTT05F + 5V Voltage Regulator IC1 on MB
TRANSISTOR/ FS U X5 —
15129152 25C2878 NPN Q2, 3, 4,6 on MB
15329501 DTA-143EK T-146 (chip) Digital TR Q12 on MB
15329502 DTC-124EK T-146 (chip) Digital TR Q10 on MB
15329503 DTA-124EK T-146 (chip) Digital TR Q11 on MB
15319101 2SC2412KR T-146 (chip) NPN Q5, 9 on MB
15309101 2SA1037K R T-146 (chip) PNP Q7, 8 on MB
15319102 25C2882-Y-TEL12L (chip) Q1 on MB
DIODE/ ¥ 4 #— F
15029567 LB-603VP LED (Tseg) LED34 on PB
15039247 SLR-305VC-A47 LED (RED) LED7, 8 on PB
15039276 SML-O10VT T87 LED (RED) LED1, (2), 3, 4, (5), 10, 11, 13, 14, 15,
18, 19, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33 on PB
15039275 SML-O10MT T87 LED (GREEN) LED (6), 17, 21, 256 on PB
15339109 DAP202K T-146 (chip) D<2>,3, 6 to 21, 23, 24, 26 on PB
15339112 DA119 T-146 (chip) D<1>,4, (5),22, 25 on PB
D3, (4),5, 6 on MB
15339108 DA204K T-146 (chip) DA (1), 2, 3,4, (5) on MB
15039179 SB20-03E D1 on MB
15019412 MTZ4.7B (taping) D2 on MB
() EM-305 only, < >EM-303 only
RESISTOR/ KL
13749314D0 R50XJ T34V 2.2 1/2W Resistor R6, 7, 11, 12 on MB
13749302 R50XJT-34V 100 Resistor R14, 15 on MB
15399907 MNR34J5A 153E (chip) Resistor Array RA1l, 7 on MB
15399932 MNR34J5A 101E (chip) Resistor Array RA2 to 5 on MB
15399965 RCESA103JA (chip) Resistor Array RASG, 8, 9, 13 on MB
15399975 RCE9A223JA (chip) Resistor Array RA10, 11, 12 on MB
POTENTIOMETER//RY 2 — 4
13289202 RK14K12D VR1 on PB
CAPACITOR/a v F v H—
1363917450 25MV1000HW 1000 w1/ 25V C3 on MB
13649270 ECA1CM222B 2200 ¢/ 16V C16, 19, 23, 33 on MB
13629554 ECEA1CSS102S 1000 ¢/ 16V C17, 27 on MB
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INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/ £ ¥ 94—, a4, T4/bE—

12399321
12449357
12449384
12449358
12449380
13529176

TFC-168-16 CORE
PLT1R53C Line Filter
SBT-0115W

FL5R200N PNT COIL
EXC-ELDR25V BEADS
DSS306-93-F223Z16 EMI FILTER

CRYSTAL, RESONATOR/ % U 2 # Jl, RiEF

L1 on MB

L11, 14 on MB

L9, 10, 12, 13 on MB
L2, 4,5 on MB

FL1, 2, 11 on MB

15299132 MA-506 20.000MHz (chip) Crystal X1 on MB
CONNECTOR/ a4 4 —
13379175  5532-34A (34P) CN10 on PB
13369942 53254-0610 (6P) CN5 on PB
13369830 IL-Z4PL-SMTY (4P) EM-303 only CN1, 2 on PB
13369871 IL-Z8PL-SMTY (8P) CN8, 9 on PB
13369872 IL-ZOPL-SMTY (9P) CN6, 7 on PB
13369874  IL-Z-11PL-SMTY (11P) CN3, 4 on PB
13369925 53253-0310 (3P) CN1 on MB
13379174 5533-34CPB (34P) CN6 on MB
13439335 IL-SGP-S2TS-EF (6P) EM-305 only CN2 on MB
13369928 53253-0610 (6P) CN3 on MB
13379152 IL-FPC-16STN (16P) CN4, 5 on MB
WIRING, CABLE/ oA ¥ U 4, r—JW
23505779 CABLE 1 (18P) KEYBOARD
23505780 CABLE 2 (2P) SPEAKER L
23505781 CABLE 3 (6P) VOLUME
23505782 CABLE 4 11P) PANEL-7SEG
23505783 CABLE 5 (4P) EM-303 only PANEL-BEND
23505784 CABLE 6 (8P) PANEL-PANEL
23505785 CABLE 7 oP) PANEL-PANEL
23505786 CABLE 8 2pP) SPEAKER R
SCREW/ R U$§
*¥xk¥k¥*¥ 3 X 6mm Binding P TIGHT
kkkkkkkkx 3 X8mm Binding B TIGHT
¥kk¥xkx¥¥ 4 X 10mm Binding B TIGHT BC
¥kkk¥x%% 4 X 10mm Binding P TIGHT BC
MISCELLANEOUS/ Z D1t
| 22465237 HEAT SINK on MB
ACCESORIES/ {i/& &
A12449630 ACK-100 # 630 AC Adaptor 100V (9.5V1500mA)
A12449631 ACK-120 #631 AC Adaptor 120V (9.5V1500mA)
A12449548 ACB-220 AC Adaptor 220V (9V1200mA)
A12449564 ACB-240E AC Adaptor 240VE (9V1200mA)
A12449549 ACB-240 AC Adaptor 240VA (9V1200mA)
26055928 OWNER'S MANUAL SET (JAPANESE)
26055929 OWNER'S MANUAL SET (ENGLISH)
22195682 MUSIC REST ASSY

KEYBOARD PARTS LIST /88 /3—>Y 1y X b

EM-303*EM-305 (SK-861-G)

NO. PARTS NUMBER PARTS NAME
32575349 SK-8 NATURAL KEY C/F
32575348 SK-8 NATURAL KEY E/B
32575350 SK-8 NATURAL KEY D
! 32575351 SK-8 NATURAL KEY G
32575347 SK-8 NATURAL KEY A
32575353 SK-8 NATURAL KEY C'/F’
2 32575355 SK-8 SHARP KEY
SK-8 CHASSIS 61P-C ASSY
: Replacement SK- 8 Chassis 61P- C Assy consists of the lollowing 3 parts.
3 22815839 [5E]: #EF SK-8Chassis 61P-C Assy [, T2 3B I T,
22815838 SK-8 CHASSIS 61P-C
22265528 SK-861 CUSHION 61P- A (UPPER)
22265529 SK-861 CUSHION 61P- B (LOWER)
4 32155199 SK-8 GUIDE
7626722001 SK-861-A PCB 32P LOW ASSY
° 7626723001 SK-861-A PCB 29P HI ASSY
6 22185253 SK-8 RUBBER SWITCH 12P
7 22185254 SK-8 RUBBER SWITCH 13P
8 22205597 SK-8 PCB SPACER 12P
9 22205598 SK-8 PCB SPACER 13P
10 22135444 SK-8 61P STOPPER 213-444
11 42505102 SK-8 KEY SPRING
12 kkkkkokkk TAP TITE SCREWS B TITE 3 x 10 BINDING HEAD

@ W)

v

()

)
Ty p
@
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KEY DISASSEMBLY B8 RFIE

1. INSTALLATION OF PCB’S 1. EROWYFFH

Parts required/ A ESE S

PARTS No. PARTS NAME PCS.

7626722001 SK-861-A PCB 32P LOW ASSY 1

7626822001 SK-861-B PCB 29P HI ASSY 1
22185253 SK-8 RUBBER SWITCH 12P 4
22185254 SK-8 RUBBER SWITCH 13P 1
32205597 SK-8 PCB SPACER 12P 4
32205598 SK-8 PCB SPACER 13P 1
*kkd Ok ok k 3 X 10 Binding Head Tap Tite Screw B-Tite 32

D, vy — Y ELEAPBIROTVWLIICERLET,

1)First, turn the chassis over, noting that the right-and-left-hand

sides are not reversed. wiz, FiglIzRd & 5 e 20 (BoEHM) £ » . SPACER
Then, as shown in Fig. 1, put four SPACERs 12P in this 12P % A, ¥ v — VONBERDUCEDETICE VTV X
order, starting on the left-hand side(lower tone side of the %9, (Fig2&M)

keyboard) according to the chassis positioning holes.(See A (M) 121X SPACER 13P 2 fIBfICEVWTWE £ 97,
Fig. 2)

Similarly, put the SPACER 13P on the right-hand side(higher

tone side).

Higher tone side/( & 1A])
SPACER 12P x 4 SPACER 13P

Lower tone side/( {EE )

Fig. 1
Chassis positioning hole
v — V{LEROHIN

CJ
O\ o o} o— /0O

@@U@@@@@@@

Chassis positioning hole Chassis positioning hole
Y=V RRONA Vv — I RRONR
Fig. 2

_—

2)Then, locate the bosses of the RUBBER SWITCHes in the
round holes of the SPACERs, and as done for the
SPACERs, put RUBBER SWITCHes 12P and one RUBBER
SWITCH 13P in order, starting on the lower tone side.
At this time, carefully match the positions of the RUBBER

2)RIZ. SPACER DHL/TERIZ RUBBER SWITCH DK 2 &AL B
¥ LT, SPACER & RIBEIZ{ET5 il & Y Jfil2 RUBBER SWITCH
12P % 4. RUBBER SWITCH 13P & i WVWVTW X £ 9,

Z D%, RUBBER SWITCH & SPACER DAJEYI D R R, K&
UERBEOMNENRAED EHIEEL T EE W, (Fig3,

SWITCHes, SPACER notches and air grooves. (See Fig. 3 Fig4 &R)
and Fig. 4.)
Notches
HEMYRER
Fig. 3
Air grooves
wEH RUBBER SWITCH
SIN—e XL wF
Positioning boss (6 places)
ROAAR (6 5 FF PCB SPACER
SLiLLLELELINE PoR TSR
o — ~ 0 /
11 I [t [ 1 = [ T o | L1
Chassi
D S
Fig. 4

3)Then, put the PCBs so that the positioning pins of the
SPACER:s fit into the positioning holes of the PCBs. At this
time, use the PCB notch and SPACER Lug as a guide.(See
Fig. 5)
As shown in Fig. 6, there are two PCBs, LOW and Hl.

3)WiT, PCB DY Y R ¥k & SPACER DN EEIHI & LT,
SPACER DH BB E VICPCBOANIZE B L HICPCBA: L
%9, (Fig5E&M)
PCB 3. Fig6 T/RENB L HIZLOW, HID 2 TR & 1
TWET,

~
Spacer positioning pin
Wi 0 axov-emmses
(OB¢ 3] o
PCB notch
PCB )Y R & & Fig.5
O
O
Spacer Lug
AR —H—
o ~ o o o o o o o o o o
AV
Py terrrrrnnrerrrrerrerrerrrrerpberrrrrererrebrrrrrrriniertl
32PLOW 29PHI 0
.- - e (o) | (e — —
N
Lower tone side Higher tone side
=gl =ER

Fig. 6
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4)Next, fasten both the PCB LOW and HI Assemblies with the
Tap Tite Screws, starting as the keyboard center 1.
At this time, the PCB Assemblies may be raised from the
SPACERs by screwing. To avoid this, fasten the end 2 after
screwing the center 1.(See Fig. 7)
Since the PCB Assemblies may have been warped by
soldering, etc., it is recommended to gently hold down the
center when screwing.
Finally, screw the adjacent area of the PCB LOW and HI
Assemblies.

4RIz, TAP TITE SCREWS T PCB LOW, HI% & bicgfrhot

MINSAJIEHLTHWEET,

FVIEBDIZE > T, PCBMNSPACER X DR EHLA->TLE D
CENHBLD, hREB1ER U1k LD bR 2% ik
$LET, (Fig72IH)

BRI IHIFFICE>TVYEELTOAE I ENH BT
HHRIBERL BIALL SR JIEDTEEIVTL & Do

BRITPCB D LOW, HIDBER bR ViEDLET,

PCB Assembiies
i PCB B¥iE3B
®
g |

® ®® ® "M ee
® ®® ® ©6 —

Fig. 7 (Example: 32P LOW screwing sequence)
(f]:32P LOW R & 1E B VEFF)

When an electric screwdriver is used, control the torque carefully.
Application of excessive force will crack or chip the PCB.
BENSA—FEEAT M. FAIFECHHIRMLTILES O,
BREHHMbHSZ E PCBHERNEZERIFIEEZANBYET,

2. APPLYING THE STOPPER

Put the Stopper into contact with the end of the white key shaft
section and push down the double-coated tape area to
securely fix the Stopper.(See Fig. 8)

2. Abwy/X—DRLYH

A by S— R HE@EEBORICEE S E T AT Wil -7
LEBIZOUHERBEI T LIV, (Fig8EH)

Double-coated tape

mEr—7

Stopper
Z b ysi—

White key shaft
B

Fig. 8

Black key shaft
B

View seen from the back side of the chassis.
HiEy+— EEANSREETH S,

IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER

1)While pressing [3], [5], and[7] MUSIC STYLE buttons, turn the

power on.
(You are in test mode.)

E5E

2)Press the [1] MUSIC STYLE button.

[ I
L

117
I

Turn off the power to exit test mode.

K= 3 vFv—DREEH%

1)IMUSICSTYLE| D [3] & [5] & [71 DR Y v &AM LN STRAEA
hEd,
(FAME—FIZADET, )

The LED shows this display.
LEDICIE, COLDICRTREINET,

2)[MUSIC STYLE] D [1] DS A L7,

This display shows that the version is 1.00.
COFETRIE, Ver 1.00THBZZLERLTLET,

FARAME— FEKIT B LER, BHREV - TSNV,
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TEST MODE

FAME—F

To enter Test Mode.
FAME~FICA B,

While simultaneously pressing [3], [5] and [7] MUSIC STYLE buttons, turn the power on.
MUSIC STYLE @ {3). [5). [71ORS v &FBFCHB U ENOBEEANET,

The following display will appear.
FRAFPE—FICADE. T+RATVAICCDESICERRENET,

E5E

To select a test directly
4L MITFXMEERT S

The following eleven tests are available for the EM-305/303.

Refer to the each Teat item for details.

EM-305/303 [CIZLITD 11 DFX DB YEXT,

BHE, EF X POHMICOVWTIRET X MABZERLTT a0,
1. Version Check MUSIC STYLE [1]

2. RAM Test MUSIC STYLE [2]
3. ROM Test MUSIC STYLE [3]
4. MIDI Test MUSIC STYLE [4]
5. Switch Test MUSIC STYLE [5]
6. LED Test MUSIC STYLE [6]
7. A/D Test MUSIC STYLE [7]
8. Keyboard Test MUSIC STYLE [8]
9. WAVE ROM Test TONE [1]

10. Voice Test TONE [2]

11. Effect Test TONE [3]

To exit the test item
&5 X MEBDIKITH

Press [GROUP] button except Test 5.

F R F5LIFME[GROUPIARS 2L T,

Press [SELECT] and [GROUP] buttons to exit Test5.

FZ b5hBHkITHE X [SELECTIRS > & [GROUPIARS &RIFCHRLE T,

To exit Test Mode
F R FE— FORKIFTH

Just turn off the power.
BREREDVETS,

1. Version Check

Press [1] MUSIC STYLE button.

/]
LiEr

/7]
1T

2. RAM Test

Press [2] MUSIC STYLE button.

1. N\—=U3 UFzv?

MUSICSTYLED 1] DE Y 2 #WLE T,

This display shows that the version is 1.00.
COFRIE, 1.00THBIZEERLTWET,

2. RAM > X k

MUSICSTYLE®D 2] D+ & 2L E T,

Test result indication

— /%7/—/7 BRESOER

OK

95

RAM Test is complete.
RAMF X ¥ TTYT,

3. ROM Test

Press [3] MUSIC STYLE button.

NG
—__
L1/
Check

Main Board (IC17)
XA VR=F(@CIT)EF 2w I LTTEN

3. ROM > X t

MUSICSTYLED 3| OK ¥ L 2M L E T,

Test result indication

ROM Test is complete.
ROMF 2 b ¥R T TT,

/7777 =
/—L.// / BEDOFRT
OK NG
/. o
HES Err
Check

Main Board (IC21)
A4 vR—F(C21)EF v I LTT S
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4. MIDI Test
Use a MIDI cable to connect MIDI IN and OUT.

Press [4] MUSIC STYLE button.

Test result indication

/7 P

4. MIDI X k

MIDI IN & OUT # MIDI 7 — 7L TS L £ 9

MUSICSTYLE® (4] DEF %2 L £ 9,

MIDI Test is complete.
MIDIF X b ST TY,

5. Switch Test
Connect hold pedal into the PEDAL HOLD jack.

Press [5] MUSIC STYLE button.

All switches are good.

L2TDRA v FHFRAMI/NRALIEE

e m = e mm e e
]
1
'
i
]
)
]
il
i
Il
il
1
1
1
|
|
'
1
i
1
-4
1
1
b
]
)
|
'
'
'
'
'
]
1
1
[l
i
|
]
1

;
7 [
i B =
EM-305 EM-303

/11
OK NG
I —
S5E5 Err
Check

Main Board (IC16, 1C18)

AL vK—=F(IC16,IC18) 2 F v I LTTFELY

5. R{yFFR b

RINVF=NVIRT v 9 7k =N RN EE R LT T,

MUSICSTYLE®D [5] DR Y v 2WLE T,

Press the top panel switches and the pedal swtich in any order, but only one at a time.
RRVDZRAL 9 FERTINZAL v FEEEDIFHRICHWLE T,
Push Bender lever to MODULATION. (EM-305 only)

NI —UN—%EValb—YaVICEITET, (EM-305D4)

* * * The display shows the switch name, while pressing a switch. ( * * % =Switch name)
24 9y FHIBENTVER, ZORS v FR—LHNFBRENET,

. [_7/ /" ]| The countdecrease by one, each checking a switch.
/ /| HTOER. A9 FEF oI TREICIDTOR>TLEET,

Check
Panel Board, Main Board (IC14)

REJK— K, A4 VK= K (C14) %

Frxo P LTTFE,

6. LED Test

Press [6] MUSIC STYLE button.

pu—

/L
L0

Check that each of the LEDs lights one by one.

While pressing [SYNC] button, all LEDs light up.
LEDAVEDTORUITT B L EHBLET,

[SYNC]K S v HBENTLBR, TXTOLEDASATLE TS,

If no good.
NG D&
Check
Panel Board

LEDs, CN3, CN4, CN6, CN7, CN8, CN9, CN10
INRIVAKR— F (LEDs, CN3, CN4, CN6, CN7, CN8, CN9, CN10)
2FxzuLET,

A/D Test

Press [7] MUSIC STYLE button.

6. LEDFX b

MUSICSTYLED [6] DK 2L £,

7. A/DFRX b

KBD VELO
REC EM-305 only

PLAY
TRANSPOSE
CHORUS
REVERB
ONE TOUCH PROGRAM
TONE [ UPPER
SELECT LOWER
INTRO/END ING
ARRANGER
SPLIT [ LOWER
MANUAL DRUMS
CHORD MEMORY
CHORD INTELL
MELODY INTELL
DEMO
VARIATION
START
INTELL IGENCE
SLOW

syne [

TEMPO
FAST

MUSIC STYLE

TONE 1

7 SEG  LEFT 6
! /e
RIGHT 5
3

4

MUSIC STYLE® [7] D& A L £,

A
=/
I I T [y
/g N

/1]

I

/

Check that the number changes in the range of — 127—0—127, by moving the bender lever to the right and left.
RUF—LN—ERICEN L, BN - 12701127 LBALTHZ L ERIBLTEE U,

If no good.
NG Dig&

Check

Bender unit, Main Board (IC4).
ARyF—azy b, A4 VR—F(CHEF v LTTFELN
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8. Keyboard Test

Press [8] MUSIC STYLE button.

FEY

/7
I/

E?__C;
/f1_ [
This display shows “A#6".
COERIE, A#BERLTULET,

If no good.
NG DiB8&,

8. F—K— K72 b

MUSICSTYLE®D [8)D K 2L £1,

Velocity (While holding down a key)
NOYF 4 —fE(F—ZHMLTLVBH)

Note name (After a key released)

J—bR—L(F—EBLIESHE)

Check
CN4, CN5 Keyboard, Main Board (IC14)

T&EL,

CN4, CN5 Keyboard, Main Board (IC14) 2 F z w2 LT

9. WAVE ROM Test

If the correct note name and the velocity are displayed when the key is hit, the test has been successfully completed.
BREHEE FLWV/ —bR—ALEROVTF ¢ —DNERSHNMWEERTT,

Sound is output as follows:

velocity 1 —119: Right Speaker
velocity 120 —127: Left Speaker
UTFOLSICENEE T,
RNOVF4—1—NM9HFRAE—H—
NOYF 4 —120—12T: ERE—H—

9. WAVE ROM F X k

TONED [1) DRy 2 LET,

Press [1] TONE button.
Test result indication
/1] -
L/ / L_ / BRETOERT
OK NG
/iy - _
555 Er
Check

WAVE ROM Test is complete.
WAVE ROM 7 X M 3T T,

Main Board (IC9)

XA VR=F(ICO)EFz v LTTFEUY,

10. Voice Test

Press [2] TONE button.
L7
/]
/ Speaker L
[TEMPO DOWN] [TEMPO FAST]

]
|

F—— — - —

L—j Speaker R
+
l

E L7/ Speaker R

10. R4 XFX b

TONED R]DFEY v &ML £7,

Sine wave is output.
H4 vENERENET,

It is possible to select the voice by pressing [TEMPO FAST] and [TEMPO SLOW].

[TEMPO FAST], [TEMPO SLOW] K% » £#3 C &L (Ck YHKA REYIYBI B ENTEE T,

This display shows voice number.
FRIE, KA ZRFUN—FERLTHET,

Each change of the voice switches the panning L and R.
RAREYEBRZIEIINV =V INLRYIYBDLYET,

Make sure that voices 1 through 24 are output.
1-24 DARA ANEHENB L EHELET,

If no good.
NG 0154

Check
Main Board (IC12)

AL VR—F(CI2)EFz v I LTFE

11. Effect Test

Press [3] TONE button.

1. Tz 57X b

TONED B]|OF Y 2L ET,

When you selected the effect test at first in the test mode, the

[_— C L_ output is often noisy sound, but this is not device trouble.
L] ] FRAIME— FRA->TRINICIOL7 27 b7 X h£ERE,
PR/ AU EERTHIENBD T IV, JhidHbET
BHHEHA.
/—‘ L7/ /_7 Verify that the square wave is chorusing.
L] 7/ -3 RO IERENEDINE I EELET,
[TEMPO SLOW] [TEMPO FAST]
// L7/ Verify that the output is sine wave.
L — H4 VENHHENEORELET,
[TEMPO SLOW] [TEMPO FAST]
! Verify that the one shot sound is reverberating.
[ L UnN—TJobhotc vy ay PENEHEShEIIRELET,
If no good.
NG DIg&
Check

10

Main Board (IC8, IC12)

CIE&E,

XA vKR—F(C8,IC12) 2F v LT




May 1993 EM-305/303

BLOCK DIAGRAM/ 7 0w [

BENDER PANEL BOARD KEYBOARD
B80OARD PEDAL
R }D\ MK, BA % MK, BR T\ JK5
(EM-303 ONLY) - - - -] L - - - - - - —— - - - - - - - - -
18V
| LPOWEH 1c '
@ 18V
| é 1621 IC17 QE £C 1@5 T o 0P AMP CIRCUIT MUTING !
PROGRAM WORKING GATE ARRAY L
ROM RAM (KEY SCAN) LDIGITAL CIRCUIT CONTROL i
' 1019 o bR S FM-305/303 ]
CPU » MATNBOARD
1C16 )
N PHOTO FXD A - R
MIDI
o T ICBA 12 H !
EQ. AMP BTL AMP -
D< N2 A4 J_ —J‘V
¥ JK2
' Qa3 ’ Al HEAD-PHONE
L5
IC7B I1CBB IC3 —
! /Y LPF EQ. AMP ? _ BTL AMP .
LD L
BENDER [\ IC12 . ICM - _ '
| WO RN SYNTHE CHIP TP p/a 04
UNIT | ] N .
L g A D 1C7A IC5A
(EM-305 ONLY) - E H E N LPF AMP @_ VIJua L
I X X
T T
ﬁ LA A D A D Q2 | 66,}”5
1C8 1C9
) EFFECT RAM WAVE ROM IACMSPB . Ve A
XTAL ‘0;55
| 20MHz _ _ _ - L - - - - - _
/ /
/
L —
VOLUME

11
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1no
View from components side.
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L5
DA4 BRE ca2
Re2 1
FLA1 DAZ04K 0.1
PEDAL Dss30s-223 ma1 | 2oK s];: a0 py LED—DATA, BUS
1 LED-SCAN BUS
R L DTC124EK y \ go n
L 12
DATA BUS . Loz 3l 12
/ 14
HLU7101 Ry 45 FL1S tere ADDRESS BUS 1c14 Is
) L He/B32/GFP ' N 55C-1000 2e—5|1¢
FLSR200N - ces
JKE 223 _Jo ou la R15188872 R15238124 +5
YKFB51-5038 ) S 12 1C12 -
(ehield-1ess) RB7 v v +5 +5 TC6116AF g | ica1 cet
P .y L1 120 € g RA7 : 18 a1 AN s
H ate |42 19 18 ) 1 18 /N 881 ca1e A18
| N 2149 N_A18 ! 41 A7
= A18 ™ CA1B A2
| RE8 LS NS S— A7 ﬁtitf\_‘ﬂf% RA10 El N_A17 s3] E415 | yﬁ ae il ]
: NN | SRR e AR = B . :
: ; S8T-0115W _— R7a ﬁ’o?(’? MBO 18 % 1— Rt 16KX4 R_atal 1T 7115415 | Nai3 28213 A ST T = 2
MIDI! . Ae9 a1 13— NTAB N_ax3 72 Shid H Nad2— aiii3 ] =l 3
: 24 L1a 220 57 | axo a1z [38—41 & N4t Z2 1 cat2 1 N o5 1 = 4
. e s a1 i e & A= Y 1 2 = s
5 4 1 767 $CK 19 &1 zﬁs ' a8 FAWL] 8 i
H A8 ﬂ 1
1cies 1C18A — A7 1 A8 AA3 +5 RAS
741504 74Ls04 7= JE—_&_ P7-7 A8 a5 28] FLAG ! as ooxa pas orxe
B P78 A3 axe L5 are N84 £ caa b 223 | =143 ¥
1= P7- A3 L 22kxe N—a2 51 CA3 NGte 1142 2[afa[s| e
-2 45 1p7-3 A2 42 caz o1z AL Mic1.
@12 B p7-2 Al 5T o o) § AQ % o i%g :
DTA143€K, —g a3 B7°0 A0 A 1 e
20 7 33-5:1 T o A18 % oE
o7 (290 884 coz waty 32— HATZ 301447  0s [3 N cE S m———
|8 A7s AN7 oe [H8—R8 cos wate 58— HAM8— £ a18 DB e
3 10k ANB o5 [ cos wats 38 2 a15 04 2 A4 100X4
52 ans pa B4 coa wata 38 MA14 291,44 D3 N MASK_4M (DIP) 367404 - 1B
L pws b TR A e = o< g2 AT M ——iAle 02 HE MR i ah nHe v
13
! 41 ANz 01 o1 22 1 cp1 WA11 3 A11 DO 221 a0t 78 2l o CNE
! 53 an1 oo (1200 Q 88 coo WA10 < 410 0 ADo T4 H3———ey "
| ANO WA A 18 HEe3fms 2
\ 5 wAS [1aa L8 ; L -3 I 2
B 4
: o 28q b5 ¢ WAS e a8 45 1 e gaty® H
c79 W AXW (WA, WAS WA AS &7 RA5S 100X4 4
: R/W F=d— WA4 WA A4 vee +5 7
1 10/18 [ B8 - ALE (as) nas 7y 79143 cea KEY=INT __ 284 TRF ez 80 Mk7 s
! PHAT [Z Wa1 A1 0.1
| v R76 /7 L2 wao -1 BAD 12 140 vss (1 oM RE3 1o
| LARITY |2 2 331 +5 7 1
ENDER 10K o 12
I “BND [P 1 RSB )I(gT5 100 13
—J
1 MRS 15 n2s B2 oK 8Bo/EE N 1619 8
| IL-S-eP-s2Te-EF o, TAET p28 N i it
H (JAE) A A 1RGO R15279823 L. S D7 _1.G_u_/15 7 M
\XE] 1806 ]
' BENDER i TCT68 WATT pZ& 1024 FATT A2 28 a13 o8 45 28
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FL14 o AST p1o 984 AST RA—2H 411 23 FE—b3
13 EXTAL 4 105 | o ss—2a148°  BS 3 ge
A8 p1 201/
R4 Ice \_ez A7 oo A1 D0
45 18 bz % 1o o 18 4 AE Ae
74Ls04 D o7 A14 AB
RE5 D 15408 a1s 25 4 NEE] i3
2 EA1
oo ozo Ei0s A —Ef L a2
0.1 Q 1 23 EA A1 a7 +5
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74L804 R37 45
1K 7
© R40 N cAs TNa TNS - ~
25A1037 IL-FPC-16S~S4T1-SBN IL-FPC-165-51T1-S8BM
3 DAZO4AK (JAE) {JAE),
18K 2 .
fse ? Satie 4 o KEYBOARD (2) KEYBOARD (1)
100K R41 ! M51953A/BFP 2 (SK-8/LOWER) (SK-8/UPPER)
777 10K A H o
o1
MUTE 1
! a1 av
- 2scassz-Y
RESET. o
3 c38
R45  C26 100/16 ca7 +
1o0/16 5
a7k 1
0.01 K1 U \
R19 HEC2306-01-230 c1 L1 cz SW1 D1 : . ;
27K -2 2 1 p}-2 AN 1
c22 R4z 1c6A cas DC-IN 8V SODW-A1  sB20-0sEZz7 C3 ; ] e |
1.2 2) R47 RS 1000/25
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B 3 PLT1R53C . ce ! !
o/16 bt ases 10018 1K 100K =4 > 0.1 | AN770SF '
N S I
Aa oeno /7 7a \ I
caz caz R3
12 hae Ras a3 3.3K 470 0.047M ! !
R; pi 18K BATTERY ( 11 : TN !
10/46 0.01 A A ) L 4IN (1 cz
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330P P (Molex) c241E 2 [ T8l fin(2 :
e 5 gae 1NZ2 BETUBN.L SLCZAL e  rend LT A L ol 3 I
<] R4g N cg RE ce | 0
e 16K | > Temys o €16 a7/16% 8 sooT (2) I
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. $ % 2 281 470" ©.047M ' !
o o g ¢ JKa YKB21-5006 f [T peererpranan
b g 8 R33 8y FL1 | r IN(1) |
D 6 D R16 R13 DSS306-223 HLJ7 104 Lz T IN (1) Ic3
L/aCK 13} | ek L. out 1 s H EXC-ELDR25Y i I 3 B-EILTER |
18 5 css 29 1« 680 LINE-OUT (L) al ca3 c34 cag T 15 in 2 |
ScK. oLk A.ouT + 0.1 NN Y 8| 1IN B I
N -] ® 12 RETURN.A 100/18 |}, 100/18 =0 7 ol (3 \
-SD 45| SI/LSI 10/16 ! 17 2sca878 YEL I Ny / c13 R11 c1zlq 2 1 8l 1
FL5R200N ! 2200/ 18 BOQT (2. !
omm % s SPEAKER (L) SN2 | - 27718 R, RN .
A.REF [2 NJUMAE85 a T2 Ot ! 0. 2201720 !
. A - t . - ca27 (10|
Ne vio i vec
$9R8:  Loer fro o £52 JKa smrz, P! cas S B2 . TN g H
L . -
o | 19418 Res A28 DSS306-229) HLJ7101 ‘ i T N2se0.8 1000/ 18 L_E_ggs 2] 3994 '
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1c1t E RN 2 a 03 d A32 K 680 LINE-OUT (R) 1 ' 2200/16 47/16 | AN71a7N '
UPDE3766S > Ca ; Z}Z oat1e 100K a8 " 2 I i MEUnEed &r ReatTSink
s ]2 1 1 .| 3 N L10 [ C17,C27: Low-Profile (Matsusita)
c30 1Y s3=2s3-0810 Rso 2sc2e78 FLBER200N [
ces 10716 (Molex) 15K + RED tg :
o1 o a K R SINt.2 |
o A e T7a SPEAKER (R) ez !
cas cso - BRN T
I Le
100/46 100/46 VOLUME siNt.2 | S :
i
Reretn”
FL? Note (1): L3.L6. L7, L8 are O-ohm Resister for jumper (Radial)
3 1 Aadial EMI-Filter
Murata DSS-306 on Main-Board Ver .00.
These parts are deleted Main-Board Ver.02 and later.
Nots (2): FLAS"FL22 are not mounted on Main-Board Ver.QO and
FL?,
1 Chip EMI-Filter added con Ver .01 and later.
TOK ACF321625
2 Note (3): Head-phone Jack is conected oposite of 'L/A’.

is corrected on Main-Board Ver.02.
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PANEL BOARD ASSY iZ{3, CABLE4,5,6, 70'&EhE 9,

PANEL BOARD ASSY includes CABLE4, 5,6 and 7.

CIRCUIT BOARD/ ##%xB] (PANEL)

EM-305/303
Assy 7630109000

(pcb 22935481)

BOARD ASSY

EM-305 PANELBOARD ASSY

WA

-

ElM-303 PAN

EAMXS5 94V -0

i

~AG - 15F

©-
~®@

PR ————————————
|

Tesesss AT

View from components side.
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